

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGNITY HEALTH D/B/A MERCY SAN JUAN
MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

EVAN MINTON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARRY S. LANDSBERG
HARVEY L. ROCHMAN
JOANNA S. MCCALLUM
CRAIG S. RUTENBERG
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
STEVEN C. BEGAKIS
ALEXA R. BALTES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: March 13, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 5

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. Mercy, a Catholic Hospital, Refuses
 to Allow a Medical Procedure that
 Violates Its Religious Beliefs 6

 B. Proceedings Before the Superior
 Court 10

 C. Proceedings on Appeal 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 14

I.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the First Amendment Rights of Religiously Affiliated Health Care Providers	14
A.	The California courts seriously erred in categorically rejecting the free exercise claims of religious health care providers	14
B.	Forcing a religious hospital to allow medical procedures that violate its faith constitutes coerced expression and association	23
C.	There are readily available less restrictive alternatives to forcing religious health care providers to violate their beliefs.....	28
II.	This Court’s Intervention Is Imperative in Light of Increasing Attacks on Religiously Affiliated Health Care Providers	31
III.	If the Court Does Not Grant Certiorari Outright, It Should Hold this Petition Pending Its Decision in <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i>	35
	CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the Court of Appeal of the
State of California First Appellate
District Division Four
(September 17, 2019)App. 1

Appendix B Order in the Supreme Court of
California
(December 18, 2019)App. 19

Appendix C Order in the Superior Court of
California for the County of San
Francisco
(November 17, 2017)App. 20

Appendix D Judgment in the Superior Court of
California for the County of San
Francisco
(January 3, 2018)App. 23

Appendix E Order in the Superior Court of
California for the County of San
Francisco
(August 30, 2017)App. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	31
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (2004)	14, 22, 26, 27
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	16, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nichols Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	16, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	17
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	27

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Berra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Coast Women's Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	25
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Calif.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	27
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	20
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28, 29
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 35

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	5
Cal. Civ. Code §51(b)	2, 5, 6, 10
Cal. Civ. Code §51(e)(5)	2, 6, 11

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	14
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Claudia Comins, <i>Barriers to Medical Aid in Dying even when it is legal</i> , End of Life Choices California (Sept. 3, 2019), bit.ly/2SucO42	33, 34
Complaint, <i>Chamorro v. Dignity Health</i> , No. CGC-15-549626 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2015)	32
Complaint, <i>Conforti v. St. Joseph's Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 2:17-cv-00050 (D. N.J. Jan. 5, 2017)	31
Complaint, <i>Dale-Jablonowski v. Univ. of Cal. Bd. Of Regents</i> , No. CGC-15-549626 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 7, 2017)	31

Complaint, <i>Knight v. St. Joseph Health Northern California</i> , No. DR190259 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2019)	31
Complaint, <i>Mahoney v. Centura Health Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-02478 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2019).....	31
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, Responses to Questions Proposed Concerning “Uterine Isolation” and Related Matters (July 31, 1993), <i>available at</i> bit.ly/2vPXCpI	8, 9
Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., <i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23170 (May 21, 2019)	31
John Geyman, M.D., <i>Catholic Hospital Systems: A Growing Threat to Access to Reproductive Services</i> , Physicians for a Nat’l Health Program (Mar. 24, 2014), bit.ly/31VRtnv	33
<i>Health Care Denied</i> , ACLU, bit.ly/2Stt5GC	32
<i>Percentage of Beds in Catholic Hospitals, 2016</i> , ACLU, bit.ly/37taGy0	33
Stephanie Slade, <i>Why is the A.C.L.U. targeting Catholic Hospitals</i> , <i>America Mag.</i> (May 31, 2017), bit.ly/39AA5qJ	33

Cindy Wooden, *Gay, transgender people
deserve pastoral care, Pope says*, Catholic
News Service (Oct. 3, 2016), available at
<https://bit.ly/2QaOR07>..... 7, 8
